
,,rc

Office of Ek*ctl'i*iry Ombudsman
(A Slatuiory Bc.rdy of Govt t.ri irlCI '.;i i;elhr Undcr thc l lectrrcriy Act 2ijg. ;

B-53, Pashimi Marg, Vasairt Vihar, New Delhi- 110057
(Phone No 3250601 1, Fax No 261 4i205\

Appeal No. F.ELECT/Ombudsman/20 07 1200

l\ppi:ill ;iqarnst crder dated 05 07 200/ 1;r,rs;r;c;r: by cGRF BRpL in casc no cG 6 i

?c0 |

ln tlre matter of:

Shri Shrv Shanl<ar Gupta - Appellant
M/s ['Rama Oil Mill

Vr-,.i-s,l;$

M/s tllii,S l<,;lrii.arri Powcr Ltd. Respondcri

Prese$

Appellant : Shn Shiv Shai"rkar GLipta owner of the M/s Rama Oil Mill

Respondent Shri I j. Nagpai (Ai C)
Sirri Anrbrish Francjt,rv iJu:;iness Manager,
Shrr Biswateer iiis,,.n;rr,. Cornn-rercial and
Shri Prarlr)'tr.r i.:i1.1pi;i, i c:qal Retainer, on behalf of BRpL

{-rate o{ l"f earing. '21 11 ?0A7 , A4 ,,2 i:li} /
Uart*: uf C)rder '" 12 12.2007

ORDER NO" C}M BU DSMAN2OAT I2OO

the Appellant Shrr Shiv Sharikar r.r,upt:l proprietor of |"4is Rama Oil Mrii:; ii:,;:
challen-c;ed the ordcr of the; CilirF ilflPL dated 05.07 2ao7 rn CG 0i-2007 r;,
filing a Writ lictition (C) no 544!l r>1 ?00/ rn the High Court of Dclhr it-rt,,
iiori'ble lligh Cc;urt vide ordcr cate;ij'2/ 0/ ?007 iras directec that an alternalr,
remedy against such an i;rujer i:; avar,iabie before the Ombudsrnan under
Sr,'ction 42 (6) of the Electrrcil;, /ict 2Oilll. t he Appellant was pcrr,rrriieii ti,
withrlraw the petttion with the liticrt,r,tc filr: an appropriate applicatron belcrr,
lht' Onrbudsman irt terms of Sct;ti..rn 4') t6) of the; Electrrcity Act witf ,rrr o11(-

wcek, and in any eveni not lalcr' ti :rr, i..,li f)B 2007

t.j"



.,.. -

ln pursuance of the Hon'ble llrqh Court s orders, Appellant has filed thrs
appeal against the CGRF-BFlPl s or'{r-:)!' statrng that only a waiver r>f ',25a/o ol
the L PSC amount of Rs 2,00,238, nas bccn directed and has prayed that

(i) The irnpuS;ned order ijatctj 05 0i 2007 passed by thc Corrsur"i.rcr
Grievance Redressal Forum (BRPL) rn casc no CG/61-200/ ri,
the extent whereby only a meager waival of 25'f,, on latc
payment surchargc oi a sum of Rs.2.00,238.01/, has becn
directed. be ouashc.d

(ii) To direct the Respondent to withdraw the imposrtron of late
paynrent surc;hargc i-,f a sum of Rs.2,00,2381, and to tssue a
revrsed bill ar;c;or'dinqly

The back-ground o1 the case is as under.

i) The Appellant has a sanctioned load of 20 HP (14.92 KW) at hrs
premises 1853-C/10, Govind Puri Extension.

ii) Earlier thc Appellant's (jilsc was decided by the Hon'ble PLA order
dated 27 0B 200,i {or ;r rtr;brt amount of Rs 7,49,400/- (Dr-i) payable:
in five equal monthly rnstallments at the reading of 146617, as on
15"05"2004 The f irst installment was to be pard on or before
10.09.2004. The installments were to be deposited alongwrth the
current bill demand The Business Manager informed the Appellant
vide letter dated 10.05 2007 of the following further demand up to
11 04,2007, at the metcr reading of 294796.

Add: Further demand

Reading on 1510512004
Reading on 11 10412007

Total Units

-fotal amount payable for r;r 14t11 /9
-lotal amount (Dr | + Dr li;
Less:- Payments madt:

Principaf amount up to 1110il2407
LPSC on arrears for the period
August 2004 till 1 1 .04.2407
Current bilf up to 1110412007

146617
294796

148179 units

Rs 7,89,391 33 (i)r
Rs 1{i,38, /92 O?t

Rs.12,25 52zI.08

Rs.3,13,267.97
Rs.2,00,238.01

Rs.5,13,505.98

I)ale ) r.rl-i

Units -- |)

UY



iii) fhe Appellant has disiputcd the Lpsc arrears amgunting to
Rs.2,00,238/-. CGRF in ns orrjer ha:s allowed onlv a relicf of 2,52/o oi
the LPSC amount,

Not satrsfied with the order of CGRF-BRPL, the Appellant has filed
thrs appeal.

After scrutiny of the appeal, the recorrjs of the CGRF and the reply/comments
submitted by the parties, the casc was {rxed for hearing on 2j 11 .2007

On 21.112007 the Appcil.;nt r,vas present in person On bchalf oi
Respondent Shri Anrbrish Parrd{:,,,', ilusrness Manager, shri l.J Nagpal (AFo)
shri Pradeep Gupta, I egal Rr;rarnr-.r Shri Biswaieet Biswas, Commerr;ra
Officer were present.

The Appellant stated that he does not dispute the Hon ble PLA s decrsrrtn
dated 27.08.2004, regarding the amount of Rs 7,49,4001- being due frorn him
as on 15 05.2004 However the frrst bill for the first installment as decrded by,
the Hon'ble PLA, was raised irr May 2005 only by the Respondent, although
the decision was given on 2/.[i,)ci)4 As such, LPSC may not be levred as
the dclay was on tfrr: part oi the l*;spondcnt The Respondent was asked to
grvo reasons for nctn trnplernentatron of the Hon'ble PLA's decision and to
produce the complete statement of account before the next date of hearrno.
fixed for 4.12 2007

On 4.12.2007 , the Appellant was present in person alongwith Advocate Shri
Virreet Chadha. The Respondent was present through Shri Ambrish Panoey,
Business Managr:r, and shri FJiswareet Biswas, commerciar officer

lloth parties werc hearrr i-rno ilre Statement of account produced by
Rr:spondent takcn on record i he Respondent produced copies of two bills
reflecting the arrears as per the Hon'ble PLA's decision These were also
taken on record. As per the statement of account produced by the
Respondent, no LPSC has been charged on the amount indicated in the
Hon'ble PLA's order, till May 2005 when the first bill was raised rhe
Appellant paid four monthly inslarlli'nents regularly as per the bills raised As
such no LPSC has be.'en c;hargr:C {)n the..se four installments LPSC has
ftowever been levied on thr: :ltr' irrsiallmcnt and on the arrears of currcnl
demand, whenever these wcrc nol paid Respondent clarified that no bill has
been raised for the 5'r installmr;ni of ihe amount clecided upon by the PLA. lr
was argued by the Appellant tirat since the 5"' installrnent amount was noi
reflected in any bill, he could not pay the last & final installment. LPSC should
not be charged as this was a lapsc on the part of the Responcjent rhe:
Respondent confirmed that no biil \/.js ra.ised

\r,
{'V r"*"*^1A ,--/r l)a_sc I oI



the Appellant stated that he n;:s:r,,'cr:ivcd the latest stateme,.nt of accc.rurrt c;ri
04 12.2007 and nceded time to i;ireci< ihe payments made by hrrn I rr:re ,ryas

cliven upto 7 12 200/ tor any dtst;repant;y tc> be porntecj out by thi: Ap5rcllarrl
No discrepancy has been pointi:rl out by the Appellant by the due date /rs
such the statement of account furrrished to him by Respondent is taken to bc
rn order

After hearing both the parties ancl scrutiny of the statement of account anrj
other records, the followinq is ok.rsi:rvi:d

a) -lhe Re:spcrtticrit lr;;s rtol r:risr;cj the brlls, for the amount decided uporr
by the Flon bic PL r\ in trrne I he bill for the 5f installment was not
ralsed at all

b) The Appellant has not becn paying the current dues regularly

c) There is a lack of clairity rn thi; bills rarsed by the Respondeni wttt-
regard to the arrears

Considttring thc f i;L.is .),i r.cr;orci lt ts decrded tnat no LPSC rs
charqeable on thc amount of Rs.7,49 ,7001- decided upon by the
Hon'ble PLA till such time as bills for the installments were rarsed.
since delay in payment is due to non-raising of bills by the
Respondent in time

The Appellant is however liable to pay the duesrincruding the 5th
installment of thc amount dr:cirJed upon by the Hon'ble pLA, as per the revised
siatement ol ar;l;otrni ilrr,'cr, ll l':irn on 4.122007 The Respondent has earlier
shown an LPSC arrtoutti ol i{s 2,{)t),2381- upto April 2007 before the CGRF. In
thc revised statcmeni, I trSC has been worked out to Rs.89,258 46 upto April
200/ and Rs.1,19,034 40 upto 7tf' l\ovember 2007, which the Appellant does
not dispute. I he revised statement indicates a principal amount of
Rs 2,42,391 76 alongwith LPSC amount of Rs.1,19,034.40. Thus the payable
::rnount comes to Rs.3,61 ,4?,6 16 as on l'n November z0o7, which the
Appeliant should pay within 10 day:; ol thrs order, alongwith current dues

Thc CGRF order is accondir;gly "i,*ijified.

Lr;t \e(^ \t^{^I^, ho)

l)ttUr: _i rtI i


